I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2001- 0800 MsT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SI TUATI ON:

Initial attack activity was heavy in the Southern and Eastern Areas and
light el sewhere. Very high to extrene fire indices were reported in
California, Georgia, North Carolina, Virginia and West Virginia.

EASTERN AREA SUPPORT:

DUANE STREET SUPPCRT, Federal Energency Managenent Agency. A Type 1

I nci dent Managenent Team (Stan) is assigned. The teamis transitioning,
wi th planni ng operations being turned over to the Fire Department of New
York (FDNY) and | ogistical operations being turned over to the New York
O fice of Emergency Managenent (CEM.

SCQUTHERN AREA LARCE FI RES:

REDBI RD FALL FI RES, Dani el Boone National Forest. A Type 2 I|ncident
Management Team (Kearney) is assigned and is working under a unified
command with Kentucky Division of Forestry. This conplex of fires is nine
mles east of Manchester, KY. Two new fires were reported in the conplex.
Crews continue to provide structure protection, hold, patrol and nopup.

SQUTHEASTERN DI STRI CT COWVPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2

I nci dent Managenent Team (Farson) is assigned. This conplex of fires is

| ocated near Pikeville, Manchester and London, KY. Fire activity began on
10/ 19 and a conplex was fornmed on 11/3. The Kentucky National Quard is
assisting in containnent efforts. No new infornmation was received.

KENTUCKY RI VER COWPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 I|ncident
Managenment Team (Spicer) is assigned. This conmplex is located in nine
counties surroundi ng Hazard, KY. The Kentucky National Quard is assisting
in containnment efforts. Engine crews assisted with structure protection.

EASTERN DI STRI CT COVMPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident
Managenment Team (Conl ey) is assigned. This conmplex of fires in located in
six counties surroundi ng Betsy Lane, KY. The Kentucky National CQuard is
assisting in containnent efforts. No new infornmation was received.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D
REDBI RD FALL FI|KY| DBF| 10000] 75| UNK| 569| 21| 21| 5 0] NR
SOUTHEASTERN DI | KY] KYS| 8500] 85|11/06] 207] NR NR| NR 0 NR
KENTUCKY RIVER | KY| KYS| 25326| 82]11/06] 133] 5 5 0 0 NR
EASTERN DI STRI C| KY| KYS| 15000| 75|11/09] 138 2| 4| 5 1] NR



QUTLOCOK:

A FI RE WEATHER WATCH | S POSTED FOR NORTH CARCLI NA, SOUTHWEST VI RG NI A,
SQUTHEAST GEORG A AND NORTHERN FLORI DA FOR LOW RELATI VE HUM DI TY AND GUSTY
WNDS. THI' S MAY CHANGE TO A RED FLAG WARNI NG LATER THI S MORNI NG

H gh pressure will extend over nuch of the southeast as a cold front noves
across central and southern Florida, otherwise the area will be nostly
sunny to partly cloudy and dry. Tenperatures will be 55 to 65 in the north
and 65 to 75 in the south, with mninmnumrelative humdity at 20 to 30
percent in the north, 30 to 40 percent in the south and 40 to 50 percent
in the west. Wnds will be northwest to northeast at 10 to 20 nph.

A weak pacific trough will bring an increase in southwesterly w nds over
the mountains of southern California along with mnor cooling. Gherw se
the area will have norning | ow clouds and fog in the coastal and some
inland valley areas. Tenperatures will be in the 60s and 70s in the
nountai ns and 70s and low 80s in the valleys, with mininumrelative

hum dity 20 to 30 percent. Wnds will be southeast to southwest at 10 to
20 nmph with gusts to 30 over the nountains and deserts.

FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL

ALASKA | FI RES]| | | | | | | 0
ALASKA | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
NORTHWEST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
NORTHWEST | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
CA-NORTH | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
CA-NORTH | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
CA- SOUTH | FI RES| | | | | | 1| 1
CA- SOUTH | ACRES| | | | | | 1| 1
NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | 1| 1
NORTHERN | ACRES| | | | | | ol 0
GB-EAST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
GB-EAST | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
GB-VWEST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
GB-WEST | ACRES]| | | | | | | 0
SOUTHVEST | FI RES| | | | | | 2| 2
SOUTHVEST | ACRES| | | | | | 3| 3
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
ROCKY MIN | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
EASTERN | FI RES| 5| | | 176| | 2| 183
EASTERN | ACRES| 31| | | 1983 | 4| 2018
SOUTHERN | FI RES| | | 1| | 315] 22| 338
SOUTHERN | ACRES| | | 250| | 7273] 10025 17548
TOTAL | FI RES]| 5| ol 1| 176| 315] 28| 525
TOTAL | ACRES| 31| 0l 250]  1983]  7273| 10033 19570



FI RES AND ACRES YEAR- TO- DATE

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHWEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FIRE
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FIRES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-WEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES
SOUTHVEST | FI RES
SOUTHVEST | ACRES

ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|

EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES|
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTALS | FIRES
TOTALS | ACRES

2|

0|

270]
98139
186|
291|
118|
438|
876|
10899
78|
726|
19|
8982|
1224
7108|
345|
2173|
346|
14931
95|
5606|
3559|
149293

430
298153
80|
75032
319|
9240|
52|
4921|
1076
103419|
683|
461452
192]
5498|
721|
13950

I
3555|

972750

16|
4568|
29|
301]
10|
18|
85|
23227
242|
43837|

38|
2858|
63|
903|
16|
812|
44
1083
68|
181|
58]
499
1086
37509|
1537|

324
205080
1998
99827|
3280|
50148|
2850|
41887|
843|
15577
780|
152159
167|
21060
777|
19884
656|
53187|
15106
98331|
28032
696196
54813|

50683| 1453336

1760|
107545|
1271]
107075|
919|
38189|
884|
133677|
1175
53031|
250|
61787
1844
23067
646|
15289|
477|
6608|
907|
35829|
10136|
585360

349
216883
4534
611975
4850
236921
4316
91142
2716
168386
3174
310815
1139
554094
4097
61208
2465
85081
15997
120387
30205
798367
73842
3255259

AREA |
ALASKA | FI RES
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES|
CA- SOUTH | FI RES|
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FIRES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-VEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES

SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES)
ROCKY MIN | FI RES

1
600

[cNoNolooNoloNaol NeololololoNoNoeNe)



ROCKY MTN | ACRES|
EASTERN | FI RES|
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES|
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTAL | FI RES
TOTAL | ACRES|

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHWEST | FI RES|
NORTHVWEST | ACRES,
CA-NORTH | FI RES|
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES
GB-EAST | FI RES|
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-VEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES
SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|
EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES
TOTAL | FI RES|
TOTAL | ACRES

21|
2841|
3|
3000|
10]
8641|
7|
718|
106|
22664

19299
14|
7851|
37|
25117
34
11460
I

I

I

I
223|

123879|

35891|
120|
15127
74
22556
213|
69044
651]
198450

11]
1555
15|
35093|
57|
42599

57
4737|
43|
3148|
I

I

2|
500|
5|
867|
330]
47950|
142|
87697|
611]
148574|

77009
68|
33527|
148|
8440|
967|
730986
2582|
996534]

616
128359
158
30380
62
10394
605
69028
213
62509
18
10433
402
142353
233
64284
573
89142
1344
923538
4230
1532700

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|
CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES

11709

254|



NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | 16| | 53| 69
NORTHERN | ACRES] | | | 3977| | 52199| 56176
GB- EAST | FI RES| | | | 2| [ 3| 5
GB- EAST | ACRES] | | | 610| [ 598| 1208
GB- VEST | FI RES] 2| 33| | 1] | 1] 37
GB- WEST | ACRES] 0] 7801 | 618| | 1| 8420
SQUTHWEST | FI RES| | | | 5] [ 24| 29
SOQUTHWEST | ACRES] | | | 2873 [ 8376| 11249
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| 1| 23| 1| 2| [ 14| 41
ROCKY MIN | ACRES] 0] 2788| 48| 934| | 963| 4733
EASTERN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
EASTERN | ACRES] | | | | [ [ 0
SOQUTHERN | FI RES] | | | | [ [ 0
SOQUTHERN | ACRES] | | | | [ [ 0
TOTAL | FI RES| 3| 56| 1| 66| 0] 109] 235
TOTAL | ACRES| 0] 10589| 48| 20722| 0] 62392 93751
RESOURCE STATUS: COWM TTED RESOURCES

| Area | Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt | Ovrhd| Ovrhd]|

| | Fed | ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/Or|Fed |ST/OT|

| ALASKA | I I I I I I I I I I

| NORTHVEST]| I I I I I I I I I I

| CA-NORTH | I I I I I I I I I I

| CA- SQUTH | 2| 1| 1| 1| 1| I I I 4 7|

| NORTHERN | I I 5] I I I I I I I

| GB- EAST | I I I I I I I I I I

| GB- VEST | I I I I I I I I I I

| SOUTHVEST]| I I I I I I I I 7| ‘|

| ROCKY MIN| 6| | 2| 4| | 1] | | 52| 14|

| EASTERN | 1| 12| | 30| | 5] | | 38| 14|

| SOUTHERN | 53] 7] 11] 19| 8| 8| [ | 156| 95

| TOTAL | 62| 20| 19| 54| 9| 14| 0] 0] 257 130

*** THE NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COORDI NATI ON CENTER ***

di stributed by
Center for International D saster |Information
Vol unteers in Techni cal Assistance
web: www. cidi.org
listserv: www. cidi.org/listsub. htm

http://ww. cidi.org/wildfire/fire.htm FAQ Regi on Desi gnati ons



