

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2001- 0800 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was heavy in the Southern and Eastern Areas and light elsewhere. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in California, Georgia, North Carolina, Virginia and West Virginia.

EASTERN AREA SUPPORT:

DUANE STREET SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency. A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Stam) is assigned. The team is transitioning, with planning operations being turned over to the Fire Department of New York (FDNY) and logistical operations being turned over to the New York Office of Emergency Management (OEM).

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

REDBIRD FALL FIRES, Daniel Boone National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Kearney) is assigned and is working under a unified command with Kentucky Division of Forestry. This complex of fires is nine miles east of Manchester, KY. Two new fires were reported in the complex. Crews continue to provide structure protection, hold, patrol and mopup.

SOUTHEASTERN DISTRICT COMPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Farson) is assigned. This complex of fires is located near Pikeville, Manchester and London, KY. Fire activity began on 10/19 and a complex was formed on 11/3. The Kentucky National Guard is assisting in containment efforts. No new information was received.

KENTUCKY RIVER COMPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Spicer) is assigned. This complex is located in nine counties surrounding Hazard, KY. The Kentucky National Guard is assisting in containment efforts. Engine crews assisted with structure protection.

EASTERN DISTRICT COMPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Conley) is assigned. This complex of fires is located in six counties surrounding Betsy Lane, KY. The Kentucky National Guard is assisting in containment efforts. No new information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST PERS	TOTAL 	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOSS	\$\$\$ C-T-D
REDBIRD FALL FI	KY	DBF	10000	75	UNK	569	21	21	5	0	NR
SOUTHEASTERN DI	KY	KYS	8500	85	11/06	207	NR	NR	NR	0	NR
KENTUCKY RIVER	KY	KYS	25326	82	11/06	133	5	5	0	0	NR
EASTERN DISTRIC	KY	KYS	15000	75	11/09	138	2	4	5	1	NR

OUTLOOK:

A FIRE WEATHER WATCH IS POSTED FOR NORTH CAROLINA, SOUTHWEST VIRGINIA, SOUTHEAST GEORGIA AND NORTHERN FLORIDA FOR LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY AND GUSTY WINDS. THIS MAY CHANGE TO A RED FLAG WARNING LATER THIS MORNING.

High pressure will extend over much of the southeast as a cold front moves across central and southern Florida, otherwise the area will be mostly sunny to partly cloudy and dry. Temperatures will be 55 to 65 in the north and 65 to 75 in the south, with minimum relative humidity at 20 to 30 percent in the north, 30 to 40 percent in the south and 40 to 50 percent in the west. Winds will be northwest to northeast at 10 to 20 mph.

A weak pacific trough will bring an increase in southwesterly winds over the mountains of southern California along with minor cooling. Otherwise the area will have morning low clouds and fog in the coastal and some inland valley areas. Temperatures will be in the 60s and 70s in the mountains and 70s and low 80s in the valleys, with minimum relative humidity 20 to 30 percent. Winds will be southeast to southwest at 10 to 20 mph with gusts to 30 over the mountains and deserts.

FIRE AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRE							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRE							0
NORTHWEST	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIRE							0
CA-NORTH	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIRE					1		1
CA-SOUTH	ACRES					1		1
NORTHERN	FIRE					1		1
NORTHERN	ACRES					0		0
GB-EAST	FIRE							0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRE							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRE					2		2
SOUTHWEST	ACRES					3		3
ROCKY MTN	FIRE							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRE	5		176		2		183
EASTERN	ACRES	31		1983		4		2018
SOUTHERN	FIRE			1		315	22	338
SOUTHERN	ACRES			250		7273	10025	17548
TOTAL	FIRE	5	0	1	176	315	28	525
TOTAL	ACRES	31	0	250	1983	7273	10033	19570

FIREs AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIREs	2	2	16	2	324	3	349
ALASKA	ACRES	0	1085	1613	5842	205080	3263	216883
NORTHWEST	FIREs	270	430	29	47	1998	1760	4534
NORTHWEST	ACRES	98139	298153	7339	972	99827	107545	611975
CA-NORTH	FIREs	186	80	7	26	3280	1271	4850
CA-NORTH	ACRES	291	75032	4370	5	50148	107075	236921
CA-SOUTH	FIREs	118	319	21	89	2850	919	4316
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	438	9240	1369	19	41887	38189	91142
NORTHERN	FIRE	876	52	23	38	843	884	2716
NORTHERN	ACRES	10899	4921	454	2858	15577	133677	168386
GB-EAST	FIREs	78	1076	2	63	780	1175	3174
GB-EAST	ACRES	726	103419	577	903	152159	53031	310815
GB-WEST	FIREs	19	683	4	16	167	250	1139
GB-WEST	ACRES	8982	461452	1	812	21060	61787	554094
SOUTHWEST	FIREs	1224	192	16	44	777	1844	4097
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	7108	5498	4568	1083	19884	23067	61208
ROCKY MTN	FIREs	345	721	29	68	656	646	2465
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	2173	13950	301	181	53187	15289	85081
EASTERN	FIREs	346		10	58	15106	477	15997
EASTERN	ACRES	14931		18	499	98331	6608	120387
SOUTHERN	FIREs	95		85	1086	28032	907	30205
SOUTHERN	ACRES	5606		23227	37509	696196	35829	798367
TOTALS	FIREs	3559	3555	242	1537	54813	10136	73842
TOTALS	ACRES	149293	972750	43837	50683	1453336	585360	3255259

PRESCRIBED FIREs AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIREs							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIREs							0
NORTHWEST	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIREs							0
CA-NORTH	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIREs							0
CA-SOUTH	ACRES							0
NORTHERN	FIREs		1					1
NORTHERN	ACRES		600					600
GB-EAST	FIREs							0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIREs							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIREs							0
SOUTHWEST	ACRES							0
ROCKY MTN	FIREs							0

ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRES				1	7	4	12
EASTERN	ACRES			200	817	249		1266
SOUTHERN	FIRES							0
SOUTHERN	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	1	7	4	13
TOTAL	ACRES	0	600	0	200	817	249	1866

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES			1	1		3	6
ALASKA	ACRES			5	745		449	1081
NORTHWEST	FIRES	23	100	11		29	453	616
NORTHWEST	ACRES	5431	53520	10760		3226	55422	128359
CA-NORTH	FIRES	20	7	31	12		88	158
CA-NORTH	ACRES	262	160	14743	1811		13404	30380
CA-SOUTH	FIRES			2	12	4	44	62
CA-SOUTH	ACRES			12	728	347	9307	10394
NORTHERN	FIRES	22	9	169	2	57	346	605
NORTHERN	ACRES	1771	6455	23543	950	4737	31572	69028
GB-EAST	FIRES			19	6	7	43	213
GB-EAST	ACRES			19299	2913	1545	3148	62509
GB-WEST	FIRES			14	1	1		18
GB-WEST	ACRES			7851	2400	0		10433
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	21	37	13	2	2	327	402
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	2841	25117	35891	995	500	77009	142353
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	3	34	120	3	5	68	233
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	3000	11460	15127	303	867	33527	64284
EASTERN	FIRES	10		74	11	330	148	573
EASTERN	ACRES	8641		22556	1555	47950	8440	89142
SOUTHERN	FIRES	7		213	15	142	967	1344
SOUTHERN	ACRES	718		69044	35093	87697	730986	923538
TOTAL	FIRES	106	223	651	57	611	2582	4230
TOTAL	ACRES	22664	123879	198450	42599	148574	996534	1532700

WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES				2		2	4
NORTHWEST	ACRES				1		1	2
CA-NORTH	FIRES							0
CA-NORTH	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES				38		12	50
CA-SOUTH	ACRES				11709		254	11963

NORTHERN	FIREs				16		53		69
NORTHERN	ACRES				3977		52199		56176
GB-EAST	FIREs				2		3		5
GB-EAST	ACRES				610		598		1208
GB-WEST	FIREs	2	33		1		1		37
GB-WEST	ACRES	0	7801		618		1		8420
SOUTHWEST	FIREs				5		24		29
SOUTHWEST	ACRES				2873		8376		11249
ROCKY MTN	FIREs	1	23	1	2		14		41
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	0	2788	48	934		963		4733
EASTERN	FIREs								0
EASTERN	ACRES								0
SOUTHERN	FIREs								0
SOUTHERN	ACRES								0
TOTAL	FIREs	3	56	1	66	0	109		235
TOTAL	ACRES	0	10589	48	20722	0	62392		93751

RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

Area	Crews	Crews	Engs	Engs	Heli	Heli	Airt	Airt	Ovrhd	Ovrhd
	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT
ALASKA										
NORTHWEST										
CA-NORTH										
CA-SOUTH	2	1	1	1	1				4	7
NORTHERN			5							
GB-EAST										
GB-WEST										
SOUTHWEST									7	1
ROCKY MTN	6		2	4		1			52	14
EASTERN	1	12		30		5			38	14
SOUTHERN	53	7	11	19	8	8			156	95
TOTAL	62	20	19	54	9	14	0	0	257	130

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***

distributed by

Center for International Disaster Information
Volunteers in Technical Assistance

web: www.cidi.org
listserv: www.cidi.org/listsub.htm

<http://www.cidi.org/wildfire/fire.htm> [FAQ/Region Designations](#)